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The Coins from Yafo (Jaffa), Jerusalem Boulevard and Its Vicinity 

Robert Kool

The salvage excavations on Jerusalem Blvd. in 
Yafo (Fig. 1; see Catalogue, below; see Jakoel 
and Marcus, this volume) yielded 24 coins, 17 
of which were identified, from 73 squares. As 
in many excavations in Yafo, the coin finds 
represent a wide chronological range, from the 
second century BCE to the early years of the 
State of Israel, reflecting the city’s long and 
multiple-layered history.1 

Stratified numismatic material was found in 
the Hellenistic- and Ottoman-period phases. 
In addition, unsealed loci yielded coins dating 
from the Roman to the Mamluk periods (see 
Jakoel and Marcus, this volume).2

Hellenistic-Period Bronzes 
The excavation yielded two Seleucid-period 
small bronzes (Nos. 1, 2). One was illegible, 
while the other was identified as a small bronze 

of Antiochus IV (175–164 BCE). It was found 
alongside Hellenistic-period pottery sherds (see 
Jakoel and Marcus, this volume). This type of 
coin, the radiate Antiochus IV/veiled goddess 
standing, was minted in large numbers between 
173/2–168 BCE in the Seleucid-controlled port 
city of ‘Akko-Ptolemais, and circulated widely 
throughout Seleucid-controlled Palestine. In 
Yafo alone, there are at least fifteen exemplars,3 
including this coin, registered from nine 
different excavations, showing their importance 
at that time as a small cash coinage in this port 
city.

Roman Period
A single prutah (No. 3) from the Roman period 
was uncovered, minted in Jerusalem by Roman 
governors ruling Judea on behalf of Augustus. 
This coin joins some 50 similar small bronze 

Fig. 1.

1 1514

10

7



Robert Kool136

C
at

a
lo

g
u

ei

N
o.

Lo
cu

s
B

as
ke

t
W

ei
gh

t 
(g

)
D

ia
m

. 
(m

m
)

O
bv

er
se

R
ev

er
se

D
at

e 
(C

E)
M

in
t

R
ef

er
en

ce
N

ot
es

IA
A

 N
o.

SE
L

E
U

C
ID

A
nt

io
ch

us
 IV

 (1
75

–1
64

 B
C

E)
 

1*
59

4
51

32
  4

.0
5

15
R

ad
ia

te
 d

ia
de

m
ed

 h
ea

d 
r.

Ve
ile

d 
go

dd
es

s, 
st

an
di

ng
 

fa
ci

ng
, h

ol
di

ng
 lo

ng
 sc

ep
te

r 
17

3/
2–

16
8 

B
C

E 
(o

r l
at

er
)

‘A
kk

o-
Pt

ol
em

ai
s

SC
 II

/1
: N

o.
 1

47
9

Se
rr

at
ed

13
92

32

SE
L

E
U

C
ID

2
54

4
50

60
  0

.8
4

13
H

ea
d(

?)
Ill

eg
ib

le
13

92
31

R
O

M
A

N
 G

O
V

E
R

N
O

R
 IN

 J
U

D
E

A
U

nd
er

 A
ug

us
tu

s
3

Sq
 C

11
, 

w
es

te
rn

 
se

ct
io

n

52
19

  0
.9

3
9×

15
Ill

eg
ib

le
Pa

lm
 tr

ee
; d

at
e 

in
 fi

el
d:

L 
– 

Λ
[·]

5/
6–

8/
9

Je
ru

sa
le

m
TJ

C
:2

56
, N

o.
 3

11
13

92
33

R
O

M
A

N
 P

R
O

V
IN

C
IA

L
4

21
0

20
18

  0
.9

3
9×

15
Ill

eg
ib

le
Ill

eg
ib

le
5/

6–
8/

9
13

92
27

L
AT

E
 R

O
M

A
N

5
79

3
62

12
  0

.7
0

12
B

us
t t

o 
r.

Ill
eg

ib
le

5t
h–

6t
h 

13
92

35
B

Y
Z

A
N

T
IN

E
Ju

st
in

ia
n 

(5
27

– 
56

5 
), 

N
um

m
us

6
10

7
10

05
  0

.5
4

8
B

us
t(?

)
½

53
8–

54
2

C
ar

th
ag

e
BM

C
V:

37
, N

os
. 

15
9–

16
0 

B
ijo

vs
ky

 2
01

2:
24

4,
 

A
pp

. C
.

13
92

28

H
er

ac
liu

s (
61

0–
64

1)
, F

ol
lis

7*
24

4
21

01
13

.3
4

29
×3

1
Tw

o 
st

an
di

ng
 fi

gu
re

s, 
H

er
ac

liu
s a

nd
 H

er
ac

lo
na

s, 
ro

be
d.

 B
ot

h 
ho

ld
in

g 
gl

ob
us

 
cr

uc
ig

er
 in

 r.
 h

an
d

M
 to

 l.
, A

/N
/N

/O
; t

o 
r.:

 ³
II

61
6/

61
7 

Th
es

sa
lo

ni
ca

D
O

C
 2

/1
:3

10
, N

o.
 

13
7.

1
O

ve
rs

tri
ke

 o
n 

fo
lli

s o
f y

ea
r 

6 
of

 Ju
st

in
 II

 
(5

70
/5

71
)

13
92

30

A
R

A
B

-B
Y

Z
A

N
T

IN
E

Im
ita

tiv
e/

de
ri

va
tiv

e,
 F

ol
lis

8
68

6
60

74
  3

.9
9

20
×2

3
Em

pe
ro

r f
ac

in
g

m
 b

el
ow

: O
<

64
7–

67
0

13
92

34

i  C
oi

n 
nu

m
be

rs
 m

ar
ke

d 
w

ith
 a

n 
as

te
ris

k 
ap

pe
ar

 in
 F

ig
. 1

.



The Coins from Yafo (Jaffa), Jerusalem Blvd. and Its Vicinity 137

N
o.

Lo
cu

s
B

as
ke

t
W

ei
gh

t 
(g

)
D

ia
m

. 
(m

m
)

O
bv

er
se

R
ev

er
se

D
at

e 
(C

E)
M

in
t

R
ef

er
en

ce
N

ot
es

IA
A

 N
o.

U
M

M
AY

A
D

Po
st

 R
ef

or
m

, F
al

s 
9

81
9

62
55

2.
42

15
×1

7
In

sc
rip

tio
n:

الا
لة 

لاا
[

للة
ا

ده[
 ح

و

C
re

sc
en

t
69

6–
75

0
A

l-R
am

la
C

f. 
Ili

sc
h 

19
93

:1
4,

 
N

o.
 6

6
13

92
36

M
A

M
L

Ū
K

S
A

l-N
ās

ir
 N

ās
ir

 M
uh

am
m

ad
 th

ir
d 

re
ig

n,
 1

30
9–

13
40

 C
E

, 
cu

t d
ir

ha
m

 fr
ac

tio
n

10
45

6
21

35
1.

26
20

Ill
eg

ib
le

Ill
eg

ib
le

C
f. 

B
al

og
 1

96
4:

14
6,

 
N

o.
 2

12
14

56
68

M
E

D
IE

VA
L

(?
)

11
23

7
20

91
1.

24
20

Ill
eg

ib
le

Ill
eg

ib
le

13
92

29
O

T
TO

M
A

N
‘A

bd
 a

l-H
am

īd
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coins unearthed in previous excavations in 
Yafo,4 minted by the Roman administration 
before the outbreak of the First Jewish Revolt 
in 66 CE.

Byzantine and Early Islamic Periods
The excavation yielded three Byzantine-period 
coins. The first is a small pre-reform copper 
nummus (No. 5), circulating in large quantities 
in Palestine during the fifth–sixth centuries CE 
(Bijovsky 2012:165–166). The second coin is 
a post-reform nummus (No. 6), issued between 
538–542 CE by the praetorian prefecture of 
Africa in Carthage under Emperor Justinian, 
after the re-conquest of northwestern Africa 
from the Vandals (533–534 CE). Such tiny 
Carthaginian coppers, either official Vandalic 
types, or imitations, circulated extensively 
in Palestinian sites of this period (Bijovsky 
2012:131–147). In Yafo, at least five coins 
were registered from several excavations.5 The 
third coin is a dated follis (No. 7; year 616/617 
CE), minted by Heraclius in his imperial mint 
in Thessalonica. Both sides of the coin clearly 
show that it was struck over a much earlier, 
but similar copper—a forty-five year-old follis 
dated to Year 6 of Justin II (570/571 CE). 
Such overstrikes, particularly common on the 
newer coins of Maurice (582–602 CE), also 
appear during Heraclius’ early reign. The use 
of overstrikes indicates an administration’s 
inability to provide enough freshly-minted 
copper coinage, for which it then compensated, 
particularly in the Eastern part of the empire, by 
recycling older coins.

The Arab conquest in the 630s–early 640s 
signified the end of Byzantine rule. During a 
transitional period lasting some 40 years, the 
Muslim administration continued to strike 
imitations of Byzantine coins, the so-called 
‘Arab-Byzantine’ types. One of these (No. 8) 
was found in the excavation. The type—emperor 
facing/cursive m with blundered legend 
below—is undated, but recent scholarship 
associates it with the period immediately 
following the Arab conquest (647–670 CE). 
A few of these transitional Ummayad-type 

coppers were found in excavations in Yafo. 
They seemed to have circulated en par with the 
original Byzantine folles of Constans II, struck 
between 641 and 648 CE, and they continued to 
circulate in much larger numbers.6 The second 
Islamic coin (No. 9) is an Ummayad Arabic 
fulus, minted after Abd al-Malik’s monetary 
reform in 77AH/696/697 CE. This epigraphic 
type was minted in Ramla, the most important 
supplier of small coppers within southern 
Bilād aš-Šām during this period. These small 
post-reform coppers were minted in very 
large numbers until the 750s. In Yafo alone, 
excavations have yielded some 30 of these 
small coppers.

Medieval Period (Tenth–Fifteenth Centuries)
The excavation yielded two medieval silver 
coins. One (No. 10) is a square cut dirham 
fraction of Al-Nāsir Nāsir Muhammad’s third 
reign (AH 709–741/1309–1341 CE). These 
small ‘cut type’ dirhams are easily distinguished 
from the conventional round-flan dirhams by 
their shape. Although they were prepared with 
the same dies that were used for the round 
dirham, the cut dirhams were impressed on 
large, rectangular, cut strips of silver of the same 
thickness as that of the conventional round flans 
(Balog 1964:146; Schultz 1995:137–138).7 The 
poor state of the second coin (No. 11) did not 
allow further identification.

Late Ottoman Period–British Mandate
Five coins are Late Ottoman and European 
currencies from late nineteenth- to early 
twentieth-century contexts. They came from 
soil accumulations in houses and in a cesspit 
built during this period (see Jakoel and Marcus, 
this volume). These coins reflect the overall 
pattern of numismatic finds from excavations 
in Yafo over the past 60 years. Three coins are 
copper and nickel denominations (5, 10 para) 
of the reigns of ‘Abd al-Hamīd II, 1876–1909 
(Nos. 12, 13), and Mehmed V, 1327–1336 
AH/1909–1918 CE (No. 14). They are part of 
a new currency system which was introduced 
after 1844 and stayed in place till the end of the 
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Ottoman empire in 1922 (Pamuk 2000:208–
209). At the same time, western European 
currencies are present, a recurrent phenomenon 
in the Ottoman system during its entire 
existence (Sahillioglu 1983; Pamuk 2000:219–
222; Kool 2002:52–54). One of these (No. 15) 
is a gold 10 franc coin of Napoleon III, issued 
in France in 1856 during the Second Empire. 
Such western gold coins were legal tender in 

the late nineteenth-century Ottoman Empire, 
and were used as hard currency and for savings 
until the end of World War I and even later in 
Ottoman Palestine.8 The other coin (No. 16) is 
a pierced 5 Milliemes issued in 1917, during 
the British Protectorate over Egypt in World 
War I. It seems to have arrived in Yafo with the 
capture of the city by Commonwealth troops 
from New Zealand in November 1917. 

Notes
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